
Source Water Name	Type of Water	Report Status	Location
SW FROM CITY OF CORSICANA CC FROM TX1750002 CITY OF	SW	Active	Navarro Mills

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MFL million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

na: not applicable.

NTU nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

pCi/L picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppt parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppq parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

2015 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Disinfectant and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2015	65.5	18.8 -65.5	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By- product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2015	84.5	23.6 -84.5	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By- product of drinking water disinfection
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2015	0.094	0.094 - 0.094	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Chlorine Residual

Year	Constituent	Monthly Average	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2015	Chloramine Residual	2.48	2.20	2.60	4	4	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes

Lead and Copper

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# sites over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	09/17/2014	1.3	1.3	0.097	0	ppm	N	Erosion of Natural Deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

Violations Table

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and Copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Lead Consumer Notice	12/30/2014	02/27/2015	We failed to provide results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

Regulated Contaminants from **The City of Corsicana**

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2015	80.8	15-80.8	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2015	105	27-105	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination

Aluminum	2015	0.029	.026-.029		0.2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Antimony	2015	.00023	0-.00023		.006	ppm	N	Discharge from petroleum refineries, fire retardants, ceramics, electronics, solder test addition
Arsenic	2015	.00087	.00084-.00087		.01	ppm	N	From erosion of natural deposits and certain human activities.
Barium	2015	0.049	.048-.049	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	2015	0.85	.82-0.85	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2015	156	86-156	200	No MCL at this time.	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	2015	0.857	0.504-0.85756	4	4	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Manganese	2015	.0037	.00071-.0037		.05	ppm	N	Manganese compounds may be present in the atmosphere as suspended particulates resulting from industrial emissions, soil erosion
Mercury	2015	.000269	0-.000269		.002	ppm	N	
Nickel	2015	.0013	.0009-.0013		0.1	ppm	N	The primary source of nickel in drinking water is leaching from metals in contact with drinking water, such as pipes and fittings.
Nitrate	2015	0.0335	0-.0335	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	2015	1.1	0-1.1	50	50	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.

Radioactive Contaminants

Radioactive Cotaminanta	Collection Date	Highest level detected	Range of levels detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	01/26/2011	1	1 - 1	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Beta/photon emitters	1/26/2011	4.7	0-4.7	0	5	pCi/L	N	Decay of natural and man made deposits

*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles

Chemical	Minimum Detected	Maximum Detected	Average Detected	Units	Violations	Likely Source of Contamination		
Strontium	251	536	419	ug/l	N	Strontium occurs naturally in the environment. Air, dust, soil, foods and drinking water all contain small amounts of strontium. Ingestion of small amounts of strontium is not harmful.		
Vanadium	1.13	1.92	1.33	ug/l	N	Exposure to vanadium is very common, as it is a naturally occurring element that is found in many parts of the environment, including at low levels in many foods.		
Molybdenum	<1	2	1.25	ug/l	N	Molybdenum is considered to be an essential trace element in both animals and humans.		
Synthetic organic Contaminants including pesticides and herbicides	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Atrazine	2015	0.54	0 -0.54	3	3	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
Di (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	2014	1	0 -0.7	0	6	ppb	N	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories

Turbidity

	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest Single Measurement	1 NTU	0.29	N	Soil Runoff
Lowest Monthly % meeting Limit	0.3 NTU	100%	N	Soil Runoff

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration.

Total Organic Carbon

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless TOC violation is noted in the violations section.